

*Changes to legislation:* There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011, Cross Heading: Crime and Disorder Act 1998. (See end of Document for details)

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 16 **E+W**

#### POLICE REFORM: MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

#### PART 3 **E+W**

#### OTHER ENACTMENTS

##### *Crime and Disorder Act 1998*

231 The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 is amended as follows.

##### **Commencement Information**

**I1** Sch. 16 para. 231 in force at 16.1.2012 by S.I. 2011/3019, art. 3, Sch. 1

232 In section 1A (power of Secretary of State to add relevant bodies), in subsection (1), for “police authority” substitute “local policing body”.

##### **Commencement Information**

**I2** Sch. 16 para. 232 in force at 16.1.2012 by S.I. 2011/3019, art. 3, Sch. 1

233 In section 17 (duty to consider crime and disorder implications), in subsection (2), for “a police authority” substitute “a local policing body”.

##### **Commencement Information**

**I3** Sch. 16 para. 233 in force at 16.1.2012 by S.I. 2011/3019, art. 3, Sch. 1

234 (1) In section 18 (interpretation of Chapter 1 of Part 1), subsection (1) is amended as follows.

(2) After the definition of “local child curfew scheme” insert—

““local policing body” has the meaning given by section 101(1) of the Police Act 1996;”.

(3) Omit the definition of “police authority”.

##### **Commencement Information**

**I4** Sch. 16 para. 234(1)(2) in force at 16.1.2012 by S.I. 2011/3019, art. 3, Sch. 1

**I5** Sch. 16 para. 234(3) in force at 22.11.2012 by S.I. 2012/2892, art. 2(i)

---

*Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011, Cross Heading: Crime and Disorder Act 1998. (See end of Document for details)*

---

- 235 In section 38 (local provision of youth justice services), in subsection (2)(a), for “police authority” substitute “local policing body”.

**Commencement Information**

**16** Sch. 16 para. 235 in force at 16.1.2012 by S.I. 2011/3019, art. 3, Sch. 1

- 236 In section 41 (the Youth Justice Board), in subsection (10), for “police authority” substitute “local policing body”.

**Commencement Information**

**17** Sch. 16 para. 236 in force at 16.1.2012 by S.I. 2011/3019, art. 3, Sch. 1

- 237 In section 42 (supplementary provisions), in subsection (1), omit the definition of “police authority”.

**Commencement Information**

**18** Sch. 16 para. 237 in force at 16.1.2012 by S.I. 2011/3019, art. 3, Sch. 1

- 238 In section 115 (disclosure of information), in subsection (2)(c), for “police authority” substitute “local policing body”.

**Commencement Information**

**19** Sch. 16 para. 238 in force at 16.1.2012 by S.I. 2011/3019, art. 3, Sch. 1

**Changes to legislation:**

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011, Cross Heading: Crime and Disorder Act 1998.